Management also identified an error in the amount of capital-related accruals included in accounts payable, which resulted
in an understatement in net cash provided by operating activities and in net cash used in investing activities of $12.1 million
for the year ended March 31, 2015. Other miscellaneous classification errors were also corrected.

Finally, the Company has corrected other miscellaneous account balances that were improperly recorded in the previously
issued financial statements. A cumulative adjustment of $2.4 million (net of income taxes) was recorded, of which $0.3
million was recorded as a decrease to opening retained earnings (as of March 31, 2014), and $2.7 million was recorded as
an increase to net income for the year ended March 31, 2015.

The following table shows the amounts previously reported as restated:

(1) During 2016, the Company early adopted ASU 2015-17 “Balance Sheet Classification of Deferred Taxes” retrospectively (as discussed in Note 10,
“Income Taxes”). This change in accounting policy resulted in the reclassification of balances reported at March 31, 2015.

As Previously

Reported
(1)

Adjustments As Restated

Statement of Income March 2015 March 2015

Operating revenues 1,321,666$ 1,878$ 1,323,544$

Total operating expense 1,211,343 12,886 1,224,229

Operating income 110,323 (11,008) 99,315

Total other deductions, net (38,727) 1,016 (37,711)

Income before income taxes 71,596 (9,992) 61,604

Income tax expense 29,190 (4,017) 25,173

Net income 42,406 (5,975) 36,431

Statement of Cash Flows March 2015 March 2015

Net cash provided by operating activities 161,460$ 7,714$ 169,174$

Net cash used in investing activities (312,170) (7,714) (319,884)

As Previously

Reported
(1)

Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet March 2015 March 2015

Total current assets 536,271$ (3,098)$ 533,173$

Property, plant, and equipment, net 2,491,337 (8,894) 2,482,443

Total other non-current assets 582,608 2,359 584,967

Total assets 3,610,216 (9,633) 3,600,583

Total other non-current liabilities 1,174,828 (3,872) 1,170,956

Total liabil ities and capital ization 3,610,216 (9,633) 3,600,583

Retained Earnings

March 31, 2015 285,830 (5,761) 280,069

March 31, 2014 243,424 214 243,638

Shareholders' equity

March 31, 2015 1,299,999 (5,761) 1,294,238

March 31, 2014 1,257,586 214 1,257,800

(in thousands of dollars)

(in thousands of dollars)

20 Boston Gas Company 2016

3. REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company records regulatory assets and liabilities that result from the ratemaking process. The following table presents
the regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities recorded in the accompanying balance sheets:

2016 2015

Regulatory assets

Current:

Derivative instruments 4,337$ 13,435$

Gas costs adjustment 102,816 101,067

Revenue decoupling mechanism 18,372 -

Other 11,925 7,816

Total 137,450 122,318

Non-current:

Asset retirement obligation 9,087 8,270

Capital tracker 10,433 8,713